RESOLUTION NO. 2014-143

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE PETITIONING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMISSIONER ON THE SACRAMENTO ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) is a vital part of the Sacramento Region; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Environmental Commission (SEC) serves as a forum to provide environmental leadership, assistance and analysis, and to provide advice to the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors and the City Councils of Citrus Heights, Folsom, Galt, Isleton, Rancho Cordova, and Sacramento. In this role, the SEC works with city and county agencies to forward its vision of environmental quality, conservation, public health and environmental management, environmental justice and sustainability throughout the County.

WHEREAS, the City may petition to become a member of the SEC by submitting to the SEC a resolution adopted by its governing body; and

WHEREAS, the City has resolved to contribute a membership fee of \$1,367.00 to maintain a seat on the commission; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to join and establish a commissioner on the SEC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby petitions the Sacramento Environmental Commission for membership and representation on the commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is directed to send a copy of this resolution to the Director of the SEC after adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of June 2014.

GARY DAVIS. MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-143**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 25, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:**

Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Jason Lindgren,` City of Elk Grove, California